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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sarvesh Logsetty 
University of Manitoba  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-May-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Very good study. Only minor points that should be considered.  
1. Do you have patients who have had external drainage as part of 
there preoperative care? If so are you going to analyze this as a 
potential confounding factor?  
2. The sample size is calculated with a power of .9. If you drop the 
power to the standard .8 you will need a sample size of only 150 in 
each group. This is much more likely to be met within two years with 
the reported patient volume.  
3. Often 'Whipple procedures' are started but not completed, 
especially as you are considering including patients with borderline 
tumours. How will you include these patients in the final 
analysis...the risk from an 'open and close' maybe different 
compared to a 'palliative bypass' compared to a curative resection.  
4. Are you going to obtain cultures of any wounds that are suspected 
of SSI?  
5. Are you going to stratify the randomization blocks by any factors? 
If so what are they (age, sex, surgeon, time since stent, number of 
stents?)  
6. Are you going to include the use of further intraoperative 
retraction in those cases that the dual ring does not provide 
sufficient retraction? This may affect the wound edge and change 
the risk of SSI.  
7. As per the review guidelines (question 13), what is the funding 
source. 
 
Excellent study. Look forward to the results.  

 

REVIEWER Makoto Shinzeki 
Osaka Saiseikai Nakatsu Hospital, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Jul-2014 
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GENERAL COMMENTS 1)I recommend the standardization of the skin preparation, wound 
closure technique, and the antibiotic prophylaxis.  
These are essential factors about SSI.  
If standardization is difficult, a certain level of regulation for these 
factors should be expressed.  
 
2)Isn't cultivation of bile collected during operation included study 
data collections?  
This data may show the high rate of the contamination of bile with 
intrabiliary stent. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1 Comments: Dr. Sarvesh Logsetty  

 

Excellent study. Look forward to the results.  

 

We thank you for the kind review of our manuscript and helpful comments.  

 

Very good study. Only minor points that should be considered.  

1. Do you have patients who have had external drainage as part of there preoperative care? If so are 

you going to analyze this as a potential confounding factor?  

 

We currently manage only a small proportion of patients who would otherwise be eligible for the trial 

with external biliary drains. As these patients may have clinical characteristics that could contribute to 

confounding by indication, we therefore decided not to include these patients in the study. We have 

clarified this exclusion criterion within the study methods (page 12, first bulleted point).  

 

2. The sample size is calculated with a power of .9. If you drop the power to the standard .8 you will 

need a sample size of only 150 in each group. This is much more likely to be met within two years 

with the reported patient volume.  

 

After discussing the above suggestion among our research team, we agree that perhaps 150 

participants in each arm would achieve an appropriate balance between power and time required to 

conduct the trial. We have therefore changed the power to 0.8 and the required sample size to 300 

(150 in each arm) in the manuscript based on the suggestion from the Reviewer (page 18). We thank 

you for the suggestion.  

 

3. Often 'Whipple procedures' are started but not completed, especially as you are considering 

including patients with borderline tumours. How will you include these patients in the final 

analysis...the risk from an 'open and close' maybe different compared to a 'palliative bypass' 

compared to a curative resection.  

 

We agree that the type of procedure (palliative versus curative) may modify the estimated effect of the 

wound protector. Thus, although all participants will be included in the primary outcome analysis, we 

will conduct a subgroup analysis of the 30-day risk of SSI in patients with non-resected tumors. We 

have added this description of methods to the “Statistical Analyses” section of the manuscript (page 

19).  

 

4. Are you going to obtain cultures of any wounds that are suspected of SSI?  
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As the diagnosis of SSI will follow the Centers for Disease Control criteria, we did not obtain funding 

to perform cultures of all surgical wounds and they will therefore not be systematically collected.  

 

5. Are you going to stratify the randomization blocks by any factors? If so what are they (age, sex, 

surgeon, time since stent, number of stents?)  

 

We are currently not stratifying our randomization blocks by any factors.  

 

6. Are you going to include the use of further intraoperative retraction in those cases that the dual ring 

does not provide sufficient retraction? This may affect the wound edge and change the risk of SSI.  

 

Thank you for this query. Bookwalter retractors are used in a standardized fashion by all of the 

operating surgeons who conduct Whipple procedures at the Foothills Medical Centre. Use of the 

wound protector does not interfere in any way with the assembly technique of the retraction system 

on the abdominal wall.  

 

7. As per the review guidelines (question 13), what is the funding source.  

 

Costs of the materials used in the study will be covered by a grant awarded by Applied Medical 

Resources Corporation (Rancho Santa Margarita, CA, U.S.A.) to one of the trial investigators (C.G.B.) 

This funding source has had no role in the design or conduct of the study, and will have no role in the 

collection, management, analysis, or interpretation of the data or preparation, review, or approval of 

the final manuscript. This statement may be found on page 30. Thank you for clarifying.  

 

 

Reviewer #2 Comments: Dr. Makoto Shinzeki  

 

1) I recommend the standardization of the skin preparation, wound closure technique, and the 

antibiotic prophylaxis.  

These are essential factors about SSI.  

If standardization is difficult, a certain level of regulation for these factors should be expressed.  

 

We agree with the Reviewer that the method of wound care is important for understanding the results 

of the trial. Skin preparation follows a relatively consistent but not standardized process at the 

Foothills Medical Centre. This always involves hair removal in the operating room with clippers 

followed by application of iodine or clorhexadine-based antiseptic solutions. Cefazolin with 

metronidazole is used for preoperative antibiotic prophylaxis. The abdominal wall is closed with 

running sutures of looped PDS 1 in the muscular-aponeurotic plane (1 layer for midline incision and 2 

layers for bilateral subcostal), with staples placed in the skin.  

Detailed data on these variables will be collected and reported in the manuscript. Although we cannot 

ensure that the above is always followed in the trial as a result of its slightly more pragmatic than 

explanatory desing, in the case of technique deviations, exploratory analyses will be conducted to 

determine if this influenced SSI outcomes. In order to further enhance readers understanding of the 

above wound care methods, we have added a description of our (nearly always utilized) method of 

wound care for patients undergoing pancreaticoduodenectomy (page 13-14). Thank you for this 

suggestion. This now reads:  

“Despite not being standardized, wound care in the trial will generally follow a relatively consistent 

process. This will include hair removal in the operating room with clippers followed by application of 

iodine or clorhexadine-based antiseptic solutions. Cefazolin with metronidazole will be given for 

preoperative antibiotic prophylaxis before the skin incision is made. After the operative procedure, the 

abdominal wall will be closed with running sutures of looped 1 PDS in the muscular-aponeurotic plane 

(1 layer for midline incision and 2 layers for bilateral subcostal), with staples placed in the skin.”  
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2) Isn't cultivation of bile collected during operation included study data collections?  

This data may show the high rate of the contamination of bile with intrabiliary stent.  

 

The Reviewer raises a very interesting point. Although not the objective of our trial, we wonder if 

exclusion of patients without intrabiliary stents from our study may preclude association analysis 

between prevalence of bile colonization and use of intrabiliary stents. Thus, results of intraoperative 

bile culture will not take part in our outcome analyses, and its systematic collection is not within the 

framework of our study protocol.  

 

We thank the Editor and Reviewers for their kind and constructive review. We are pleased to submit 

the revised version of our manuscript for consideration of publication in BMJ Open. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-005577 on 21 A

ugust 2014. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

